

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3877/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 07/04/2011 in CRMWP No. 6062/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

GULAFSHAN AND ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. AND ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 21/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Aftab Ali Khan,Adv.
Ms. S.B. Khan,Adv.
Ms. Reshma Arif,Adv.
Mr. Mehtab Ahmed,Adv.
Mr. Rashid Khan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ratnakar Das, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Manoj K.Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.
2

It appears that on a prayer for quashing of proceedings under Section 366 IPC, the High Court refused to quash the said prayer Challenging the same, this special leave petition has been filed.

When the matter is taken up by this Court on 13.5.2011 both boy and girl were present in Court and they denied that they were kidnapped. Our attention has also been drawn that both are major.

In view of the above, appropriate Court before which the criminal case is pending can consider the case in accordance with law.

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we direct that the petitioner - husband

Amir Mansoor may not be arrested in the
meanwhile.

With these directions, the special leave
petition is disposed of.

The parties may appear before the
appropriate Court within four weeks from today.

(KUSUM SYAL)
SR.P.A

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER